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Intended Use
An oil overlay for use during ICSI or gamete and embryo culture, inside or outside 
the incubator.

Components
Light paraffin oil

Performance Characteristics 
Sterile filtered SAL 10-3  
Density   0.82-0.88g/mL
Endotoxin level   <0.1 EU/mL
Peroxide level   <0.02 mEq/kg  
Human sperm survival after 18 hrs >85% 
M.E.A (development to blastocyst  >80%
stage at day 5)  
Oil, bottles and screw caps are M.E.A. tested

Storage and Stability
Store at 2 to 27ºC and avoid temperatures above or below these values. Under 
these conditions NidOil has a shelf-life of 24 months. The expiry date is shown on 
both bottles and cartons. 
Open and close bottles under aseptic conditions. After opening store at 2 to 8ºC 
when not in use. Shelf-life on the product label applies when the product is stored 
and handled according to manufacturer’s recommendations.
No antibiotics, unstable additives or preservatives have been added by the 
manufacturer to NidOil.

Precautions and Warnings
• Use aseptic procedures at all times 
• Make sure the media is completely covered
• Clean accidental spills using appropriate liquid absorbent material. NidOil causes 
floors and benches to be extremely slippery
• NidOil is combustible and should not be used in proximity of an open flame. A 
material safety data sheet is available from the distributor or manufacturer (see 
www.nidacon.com)
• Do not use any solution which shows evidence of bacterial contamination or if 
screw cap accidentically comes in contact with unsterile surfaces
• Do not use contents if tamper-evident seal is broken
• Do not re-use. Reuse may result in biological contamination and/or property 
changes in the product.
• Federal Law (USA) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician 
• Please check for regulatory compliance governing the use of ART products in 
your country

Instructions for use
Incubate at 37ºC in 5-6 % CO2 overnight before use.

Symbol
1. Temperature limit      5. Consult instructions for use
2. Use by - see label      6. CE Mark
3. Sterilized using aseptic processing techniques     7. Manufacturer
4. Batch code       8. Intended Use

BG
Предназначение
Маслено покритие, предназначено за употреба по време на ICSI или при 
отглеждане на гамети или ембриони, във или извън инкубатора.

Компоненти
Леко парафиново масло

Работни характеристики
Стерилно филтрирано, SAL 10-3  
Плътност   0,82 – 0,88 g/ml   
Ниво на ендотоксини  <0.1 EU/mL
Ниво на пероксидни съединения <0,02 mEq/kg 
Оцеляване на човешка сперма след 18 часа  >85%
M.E.A (развитие до бластоцист за 5 дни).  >80% 
Маслото, флаконите и винтовите капачки са   
тествани по метода M.E.A стадий  

Съхранение и стабилност
Съхранявайте при 2 до 27 °C и избягвайте температури над или под тези 
стойности. При тези условия NidOil има срок на годност 24 месеца. Срокът на 
годност е указан както на флакона, така и на картонената опаковка.
Отваряйте и затваряйте флаконите при стерилни условия. След отваряне 
съхранявайте продукта при 2 до 8 °C, когато не го използвате. Срокът на 
годност на етикета на продукта важи, когато продуктът се съхранява и с него 
се борави в съответствие с препоръките на производителя.
Никакви антибиотици, нестабилни добавки или консерванти не са добавяни от 
производителя в NidOil.

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения
• Винаги прилагайте асептични процедури.
• Уверете се, че средата е напълно покрита.
• Ако случайно разлеете, почистете с подходяща абсорбираща материя. От 
NidOil подовете и плотовете могат да станат изключително хлъзгави.
• NidOil е запалим и не трябва да се използва в близост до открит пламък. 
Можете да получите информационен лист за безопасност на материалите от 
дистрибутора или от производителя (вж. www.nidacon.com).
• Не използвайте разтвор, който показва признаци на бактериално 
замърсяване, или ако винтовата капачка случайно влезе в контакт с 
нестерилни повърхности.
• Не използвайте съдържанието, ако защитното фолио е с нарушена цялост.
• Да не се използва повторно. Повторната употреба може да доведе до 
биологично замърсяване и/или промяна на свойствата на продукта.
• Съгласно федералното законодателство (САЩ) продажбата на това изделие 
може да се извършва само от лекар или по поръчка на лекар.
• Моля, проверете какви са регулаторните норми, които следва да се спазват 
при използването на продукти, свързани с асистираните репродуктивни 
технологии, във Вашата държава.

Инструкции за употреба
Инкубирайте за една нощ при 37 °C и 5 – 6% CO2 преди употреба.

Символ
1. Пределна температура   5. Вж. инструкциите за употреба 
2. Годно до – вж. етикета   6. CE маркировка
3. Стерилизирани с помощта на  7. Производител
асептични техники за обработка  8. Предназначение
4. Код на партида  

CS
Zamýšlené použití
Olej na krycí vrstvu pro použití během intracytoplazmatické injekce spermií (ICSI) 
nebo kultivaci gamet a embrya, uvnitř nebo vně inkubátoru.

Složky
Lehký parafínový olej

Výkonnostní charakteristiky
Sterilní filtrovaný SAL 10-3

Hustota   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Hladina endotoxinů  < 0,1 EU/ml
Hladina peroxidu  < 0,02 mEq/kg
Přežití lidských spermií po 18 hodinách  > 85 %
M.E.A. (Vývoj do stádia blastocystu za 5 dnů). > 80%
Olej, lahvičky a šroubovací víčka mají test M.E.A.  

Skladování a stabilita
Skladujte při teplotě 2 až 27 °C a zabraňte teplotám nad nebo pod těmito 
hodnotami. Za těchto podmínek má NidOil skladovatelnost 24 měsíců. Datum 
exspirace je uvedeno jak na lahvičkách, tak na krabičkách.
Lahvičky otvírejte a zavírejte za aseptických podmínek. Po otevření, když se 
nepoužívá, skladujte při 2–8 °C. Skladovatelnost uvedená na štítku se použije, 
pokud je výrobek skladován a zachází se s ním v souladu s doporučeními výrobce.
Výrobce k NidOil nepřidal žádná antibiotika, nestabilní přísady ani konzervační 
látky.

Bezpečnostní opatření a varování
• Za všech okolností používejte aseptické postupy
• Zajistěte, aby byla média zcela zakrytá
• Náhodné úniky vyčistěte vhodným materiálem absorbujícím kapaliny. NidOil 
způsobí, že jsou podlahy a lavice mimořádně kluzké
• NidOil je hořlavý, a proto ho nepoužívejte v blízkosti otevřených plamenů. 
Bezpečnostní list materiálu je k dispozici u dodavatele nebo výrobce (viz www.
nidacon.com)
• Nepoužívejte žádné roztoky, které vykazují známky bakteriální kontaminace, 
nebo pokud se šroubovací víčko náhodně dostane do styku s nesterilními povrchy
• Nepoužívejte obsah, pokud je porušené těsnění proti neoprávněné manipulaci
• Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může vést k biologické kontaminaci 
anebo změnám vlastností produktu.
• Federální zákon (USA) omezuje, aby byl tento prostředek prodáván lékaři nebo 
objednáván lékařem
• Zkontrolujte dodržování právních předpisů, které upravují používání výrobků ART 
ve vaší zemi

Návod k použití
Před použitím inkubujte přes noc při 37 °C v 5–6 % CO2.

Symbol
1. Teplotní limit           5. Přečtěte si návod k použití
2. Použijte do – viz štítek          6. Označení CE
3. Sterilizováno technikami aseptického zpracování    7. Výrobce
4. Kód šarže           8. Zamýšlené použití

DA
Tilsigtet anvendelse
En olieoverlejring til anvendelse under ICSI eller gamet- og embryokultur i eller 
uden for inkubatoren.

Komponenter
Lys paraffinolie

Funktionsegenskaber
Steril filtreret SAL 10-3

Densitet        0,82-0,88 g/ml
Endotoksinniveau       <0,1 EU/ml
Peroxidniveau        <0,02 mEq/kg
Humane sædcellers overlevelse efter 18 timer       >85 %
M.E.A (Udvikling til blastocyststadiet ved 5 dage).    >80 %  
Olie, flasker og skruelåg er M.E.A.-testet   

Opbevaring og stabilitet
Opbevar ved 2 til 27 °C, og undgå temperaturer over eller under disse værdier. 
Under disse forhold har NidOil en holdbarhed på 24 måneder. Udløbsdatoen er vist 
på både flasker og æsker.
Åbn og luk flasker under aseptiske forhold. Efter åbning skal de opbevares ved 
2 til 8 °C, når de ikke anvendes. Holdbarheden på produktetiketten gælder, når 
produktet opbevares og håndteres i henhold til producentens anbefalinger.
Ingen antibiotika, ustabile tilsætningsstoffer eller konserveringsmidler er blevet 
føjet til NidOil.

Forholdsregler og advarsler
• Benyt altid aseptiske fremgangsmåder.
• Sørg for, at mediet er helt dækket.
• Rengør utilsigtet spild med egnet væskeabsorberende materiale. NidOil gør gulve 
og borde meget glatte.
• NidOil er brændbart og må ikke bruges i nærheden af åben ild. Et 
materialesikkerhedsdatablad kan fås via forhandleren eller producenten (se www.

nidacon.com).
• Brug ikke en opløsning, der viser tegn på bakteriel kontamination, eller hvis 
skruelåget utilsigtet kommer i kontakt med usterile overflader.
• Brug ikke indholdet, hvis den beskyttende forsegling er brudt.
• Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre biologisk kontaminering og/eller 
materielle ændringer af produktet.
• Ifølge amerikansk lov (USA) må denne anordning kun sælges af eller efter 
ordination af en læge.
• Kontrollér for overholdelse af lovgivningen vedrørende brugen af ART-produkter 
i dit land.

Brugsanvisning
Inkuber ved 37 °C i 5-6 % CO2 i løbet af natten før brug.

Symbol
1. Temperaturgrænse              5. Se brugsanvisningen
2. Anvendes inden – se etiketten             6. CE-mærke                 
3. Steriliseret ved brug af aseptisk behandlingsteknik     7. Producent
4. Batchkode               8. Tilsigtet anvendelse

DE
Verwendungszweck
Eine Ölüberlagerung zur Verwendung während ICSI oder einer Keimzellen- und 
Embryokultur, inner- oder außerhalb des Inkubators.

Komponenten
Leichtes Paraffinöl

Leistungsmerkmale
Steril gefiltertes SAL 10-3

Dichte   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Endotoxin-Spiegel  <0,1 EU/ml
Peroxid-Spiegel <  0,02 mEq/kg
Überlebensdauer der menschlichen  >85 %
Spermien nach 18 Stunden   
M.E.A. (Entwicklung zum Blastozystenstadium  >80 %
nach 5 tagen).   
Öl, Flaschen und Schraubverschlüsse sind    
M.E.A.-geprüft   

Lagerung und Stabilität
Bei 2 °C bis 27 °C lagern und Temperaturen über oder unter diesen Werten 
vermeiden. Unter diesen Bedingungen hat das NidOil eine Haltbarkeitsdauer 
von 24 Monaten. Das Verfalldatum ist sowohl auf den Flaschen als auch auf den 
Kartons angegeben.
Flaschen unter aseptischen Bedingungen öffnen und schließen. Nach erstmaligem 
Öffnen bei 2 °C bis 8 °C lagern, wenn das Produkt nicht verwendet wird. Die auf 
dem Produktetikett angegebene Haltbarkeitsdauer gilt, wenn das Produkt gemäß 
den Empfehlungen des Herstellers gelagert und gehandhabt wird.
Es wurden vom Hersteller keine Antibiotika, instabilen Zusatzstoffe oder 
Konservierungsmittel zum NidOil zugesetzt.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise
• Wenden Sie stets aseptische Verfahren an
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Medien komplett bedeckt sind
• Wischen Sie versehentlich verschüttete Flüssigkeiten mit einem geeigneten 
flüssigkeitsabsorbierenden Material auf. NidOil macht Böden und Arbeitsflächen 
extrem rutschig.
• NidOil ist brennbar und sollte nicht in der Nähe von offenen Flammen verwendet 
werden. Ein Materialsicherheitsdatenblatt ist beim Händler oder Hersteller 
erhältlich (siehe www.nidacon.com).
• Verwenden Sie keine Lösung, wenn Anzeichen einer bakteriellen Kontamination 
vorliegen oder wenn der Schraubverschluss versehentlich mit unsterilen 
Oberflächen in Berührung kommt
• Verwenden Sie den Inhalt nicht, wenn das Originalitätssiegel gebrochen wurde.
• Nicht wiederverwenden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu einer biologischen 
Kontamination und/oder Eigenschaftsänderungen des Produkts führen.
• Das Bundesgesetz (USA) beschränkt dieses Produkt auf den Verkauf durch oder 
auf Anweisung eines Arztes.
• Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Verwendung von ART-Produkten in Ihrem Land den 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen entspricht.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor der Verwendung über Nacht bei 37 °C in 5-6%igem CO2 inkubieren.

Symbol
1.Temperaturgrenze  5.Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
2.Verfalldatum - siehe Etikett  6.CE-Kennzeichnung
3.Sterilisiert mit aseptischen   7.Hersteller
verarbeitungstechniken  8. Verwendungszweck 
4.Chargencode   

EL
Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Έλαιο επικάλυψης για χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια ICSI (ενδοκυτταροπλασματική 
έγχυση σπερματοζωαρίου) ή καλλιέργειας γαμετών και εμβρύων, εντός ή εκτός 
επωαστικού κλιβάνου.

Συστατικά
Ελαφρύ παραφινέλαιο

Χαρακτηριστικά απόδοσης
Αποστειρωμένο με διήθηση SAL 10-3

Πυκνότητα   0,82-0,88g/mL
Επίπεδο ενδοτοξίνης  <0,1 EU/mL
Επίπεδο υπεροξειδίου  <0,02 mEq/kg
Επιβίωση ανθρώπινων σπερματοζωαρίων  >85%
μετά από 18 ώρες   
M.E.A.(ανάπτυξη στο στάδιο βλαστοκύστης  > 80%
στις 5 ημέρες).    
Το έλαιο, οι φιάλες και τα βιδωτά πώματα έχουν   
δοκιμαστεί με δοκιμασία εμβρύων ποντικού 

Φύλαξη και Σταθερότητα
Φυλάξτε στους 2 έως 27°C και αποφύγετε θερμοκρασίες ανώτερες ή κατώτερες 
των τιμών αυτών. Σε αυτές τις συνθήκες το NidOil έχει διάρκεια ζωής 24 μηνών. Η 
ημερομηνία λήξης εμφανίζεται και στις φιάλες και στα κουτιά.
Ανοίγετε και κλείνετε τις φιάλες υπό άσηπτες συνθήκες. Μετά το άνοιγμα 
φυλάσσεται στους 2 έως 8°C όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. Η διάρκεια ζωής στην 
ετικέτα του προϊόντος ισχύει για τη φύλαξη και τον χειρισμό του προϊόντος 
σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή.
Δεν έχουν προστεθεί από τον κατασκευαστή αντιβιοτικά, ασταθή πρόσθετα ή 
συντηρητικά στο NidOil.

Προφυλάξεις και Προειδοποιήσεις
• Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα άσηπτες διαδικασίες
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέσο είναι πλήρως καλυμμένο
• Καθαρίστε τυχόν υπερχειλίσεις χρησιμοποιώντας κατάλληλο απορροφητικό υλικό 
για υγρά. Το NidOil προκαλεί εξαιρετική ολισθηρότητα σε δάπεδα και πάγκους
• Το NidOil ™ είναι εύφλεκτο και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε 
γυμνή φλόγα. Το δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας υλικού είναι διαθέσιμο από τον 
αντιπρόσωπο  ή τον κατασκευαστή (βλ. nidacon.com)
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε οποιοδήποτε διάλυμα το οποίο παρουσιάζει ενδείξεις 
βακτηριακής επιμόλυνσης ή σε περίπτωση που το βιδωτό πώμα έρθει κατά λάθος 
σε επαφή με μη στείρες επιφάνειες
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το περιεχόμενο εάν υπάρχουν ενδείξεις ραγίσματος του 
σφραγίσματος της φιάλης
• Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε 
βιολογική επιμόλυνση ή/και μεταβολές στις ιδιότητες του προϊόντος.
• Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (ΗΠΑ) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτού του προϊόντος 
από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
• Ελέγξετε την κανονιστική συμμόρφωση που διέπει τη χρήση των προϊόντων 
τεχνολογίας υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής στη χώρα σας

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Επωάστε στους 37°C σε 5-6% CO2 το βράδυ πριν από τη χρήση.

Σύμβολο
1. Όριο θερμοκρασίας                      5. Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης
2. Ημερομηνία λήξης - βλ. ετικέτα                    6. Σήμανση CE
3. Αποστειρώθηκε με χρήση ασηπτικών          7. Κατασκευαστής
τεχνικών επεξεργασίας                      8. Προβλεπόμενη χρήση           
4. Κωδικός παρτίδας
                        

ES
Uso previsto
Capa de aceite para su uso durante la ICSI o el cultivo de gametos y embriones, 
dentro o fuera de la incubadora.

Componentes
Aceite de parafina ligero

Características de rendimiento
SAL 10-3 filtrado estéril
Densidad             0,82-0,88 g/ml
Niveles de endotoxinas            < 0,1 UE/ml
Nivel de peróxido            < 0,02 mEq/kg
Supervivencia del esperma humano            > 85 %
después de 18 horas             
M.E.A.(Desarrollo a fase de blastocito a los 5 días)       > 80 %
El aceite, los frascos y los tapones de rosca 
se han analizado mediante ensayos de embrión de ratón.  

Conservación y estabilidad
Conserve el envase sin abrir a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 27 °C y evite las 
temperaturas superiores o inferiores a estos valores. En estas condiciones, NidOil 
tiene un período de validez de 24 meses. La fecha de caducidad se muestra tanto 
en los frascos como en las cajas.
Abra y cierre los frascos en condiciones asépticas. Una vez abiertos, conserve 
los frascos a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 8 °C si no los utiliza. El período de 
validez indicado en la etiqueta del producto es aplicable cuando este se conserva 
y manipula según las recomendaciones del fabricante.
El fabricante no ha agregado antibióticos, aditivos inestables ni conservantes a 
NidOil.

Precauciones y advertencias
• Utilice procedimientos asépticos en todo momento.
• Asegúrese de que los medios estén completamente cubiertos.
• Limpie los derrames accidentales utilizando un material que absorba líquidos 
adecuado. NidOil hace que los suelos y las mesas sean extremadamente 
resbaladizos.
• NidOil es combustible y no debe utilizarse cerca de una llama abierta. El 
distribuidor o el fabricante disponen de una hoja de datos de seguridad de los 
materiales (véase www.nidacon.com)
•No utilice ninguna solución que muestre indicios de contaminación bacteriana o 
si el tapón de rosca entra accidentalmente en contacto con superficies no estériles.
• No utilice el contenido si el precinto de seguridad está roto.
• No reutilizar. La reutilización puede producir contaminación biológica o modificar 
las propiedades del producto.
• La ley federal de Estados Unidos limita la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o 
bajo prescripción facultativa.
• Compruebe el cumplimiento de la normativa que regula el uso de productos para 
Tecnologías de Reproducción Asistida en su país.

Instrucciones de uso
Incube el producto a 37 °C en CO2 al 5-6 % durante la noche antes del uso.

Simbolos
1. Límites de temperatura  5. Consúlte instrucciones de uso
2. Fecha de caducidad: véase la etiqueta 6. Marca CE  
3. Esterilizado mediante técnicas  7. Fabricante
de procesamiento aséptico.  8. Uso previsto 
4. Código de lote
  

ET
Kasutusotstarve
Õlikate kasutamiseks ICSI või sugurakkude ja embrüote kultiveerimise ajal 
inkubaatoris või väljaspool inkubaatorit.

Komponendid
kerge parafiinõli

Toimivuskarakteristikud
Steriilfiltritud SAL 10-3

Tihedus   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Endotoksiinide sisaldus  < 0,1 EU/ml
Peroksiidi sisaldus  < 0,02 mekv/kg
Inimese spermide elumus pärast 18 tundi  > 85%
M.E.A.(Areng blastotsüsti staadiumisse
 5 päeva jooksul)  > 80%
Õli, pudelid ja keeratavad korgid on    
MEA-ga kontrollitud  

Hoiustamine ja stabiilsus
Hoiustage temperatuuril 2–27 °C ja vältige määratud vahemikust kõrgemaid ja 
madalamaid temperatuure. Neis tingimustes on reaktiivi NidOil kõlblikkusaeg 24 
kuud. Kõlblikkusaja lõpp on märgitud nii pudelitele kui ka karpidele.
Avage ja sulgege pudeleid aseptilistes tingimustes. Pärast avamist tuleb toodet, 
mida ei kasutata, hoiustada temperatuuril 2–8 °C. Kõlblikkusaja lõpp toote etiketil 
kehtib, kui toodet hoiustatakse ja käsitsetakse tootja soovituste kohaselt.
Tootja ei ole lisanud reaktiivile NidOil antibiootikume, ebastabiilseid lisandeid ega 
säilitusaineid.

Ettevaatusabinõud ja hoiatused
• Järgige kogu aeg aseptika reegleid.
• Veenduge, et keskkond oleks täielikult kaetud.
• Puhastage juhuslik leke sobiva vedelikku imava materjaliga. NidOil muudab 
põrandad ja töölauad väga libedaks.
• NidOil on süttiv ja seda ei tohi kasutada lahtise tule läheduses. Materjali 
ohutuskaart on saadaval turustaja või tootja käest (vt www.nidacon.com).
• Ärge kasutage lahust, millel on bakteriaalse saastumise tunnuseid, või kui 
keermega kork puutub kogemata kokku mittesteriilsete pindadega.
• Ärge kasutage toodet, kui rikkumist tuvastav sulgur on katki.
• Ärge kasutage korduvalt. Korduva kasutamise tagajärjel võib toode bioloogiliselt 
saastuda ja/või võivad muutuda toote omadused.
• USA föderaalseaduse kohaselt tohib seadet osta ainult arsti käest või arsti 
korraldusel.
• Järgige oma riigis viljakusravi toodete kasutamist reguleerivaid seadusi.

Kasutusjuhend
Inkubeerige enne kasutamist üle öö temperatuuril 37 °C 5–6% CO2 keskkonnas.

Sümbol
1. Temperatuuripiirang  5. V aadake kasutusjuhendit
2. Säilivusaja lõpp – vt tootemärgistust 6. CE-märgis
3 .Steriliseeritakse aseptilise   7. Tootja
töötlemise meetoditega  8.  Kasutusotstarve 
4. Partiitähis   

FI
Käyttötarkoitus
Öljykalvo, jota voidaan käyttää ICSI-toimenpiteessä tai suku- ja alkiosoluviljelmissä 
inkubaattorin sisä- tai ulkopuolella.

Ainesosat
Kevyt parafiiniöljy

Suorituskykyominaisuudet
Steriilisuodatettu SAL 10-3

Tiheys   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Endotoksiinitaso  < 0,1 EU/ml
Peroksiditaso   < 0,02 mEq/kg
Ihmisen siittiöistä elossa 18 tunnin kuluttua  > 85 %
M.E.A. (Kehitys blastokystavaiheeseen 
5 vuorokaudessa).  > 80 %   
Öljy, pullot ja kierrekorkit on     
testattu hiiren alkiomäärityksellä (M.E.A) 

Säilytys ja stabiilisuus
Säilytä 2–27 °C:n lämpötilassa ja vältä tätä korkeampia tai alhaisempia lämpötiloja. 
NidOil-tuotteen säilyvyysaika on näissä olosuhteissa 24 kuukautta. Viimeinen 
käyttöpäivä on merkitty sekä pulloihin että pakkauksiin.
Pullot on avattava ja suljettava aseptisissa olosuhteissa. Säilytettävä avaamisen 
jälkeen 2–8 °C:n lämpötilassa, kun tuote ei ole käytössä. Tuotteen merkinnöissä 
annettu säilyvyysaika on voimassa vain, kun tuotetta säilytetään ja käsitellään 
valmistajan suositusten mukaisesti.
Valmistaja ei ole lisännyt NidOil-tuotteisiin mitään antibiootteja, epästabiileja 
lisäaineita tai säilöntäaineita.

Varotoimet ja varoitukset
• Käytä aina aseptista tekniikkaa.
• Varmista, että aine on peitetty täysin.
• Jos tuotetta pääsee vuotamaan, puhdista vuoto käyttämällä sopivaa nesteen 
imeytysmateriaalia. NidOil tekee lattioista ja pöydistä erittäin liukkaita.
• NidOil on herkästi syttyvää, eikä sitä saa siksi käyttää avotulen läheisyydessä. 
Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavana jakelijalta tai valmistajalta (katso www.
nidacon.com).
• Älä käytä liuosta, jos siinä on havaittavissa bakteerikontaminaatiota tai jos 
kierrekorkki on päässyt kosketuksiin epästeriilien pintojen kanssa.
• Älä käytä sisältöä, jos sinetti on rikottu.
• Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö voi johtaa biologiseen 
kontaminoitumiseen ja/tai tuotteen ominaisuuksien muutoksiin.
• (Yhdysvaltain) liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin vain lääkärille tai 
lääkärin määräyksestä.
• Tarkista hedelmöitystuotteiden käyttöä koskevat säädökset omassa maassasi.

Käyttöohjeet
Inkuboi ennen käyttöä yön yli 37 °C:n lämpötilassa 5–6 %:n CO2:ssa.

Symbolit
1. Lämpötilarajoitus  5. Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin
2. Viimeinen käyttöpäivä – katso tuotemerkinnät 6. CE-merkintä
3. Steriloidaan käyttäen   7. Valmistaja
aseptista prosessointitekniikkaa  8. Käyttötarkoitus 
4. Eräkoodi   

FR
Utilisation prévue
Couche d’huile à utiliser pendant les ICSI ou la culture de gamètes et d’embryons, 
à l’intérieur ou à l’extérieur de l’incubateur.

Composants
Huile de paraffine légère

Caractéristiques de performance
SAL 10-3 filtré de façon stérile
Densité   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Niveau d’endotoxines  < 0,1 EU/ml
Taux de peroxyde  < 0,02 mEq/kg
Survie du spermatozoïde humain  > 85 %
après 18 heures   
M.E.A.(Développement au stade  > 80 %
de blastocyste à 5 jours).  
L’huile, les bouteilles et les bouchons à vis ont    
fait l’objet de tests M.E.A.  

Stockage et stabilité
Conservez le produit à une température comprise entre 2 et 27 °C et évitez de 
le stocker à des températures supérieures ou inférieures à ces valeurs. Dans 
ces conditions, la durée de conservation de NidOil est de 24 mois. La date de 
péremption figure sur les flacons et les boîtes.
Ouvrez et fermez les flacons dans des conditions aseptiques. Après ouverture, 
conservez le produit à une température comprise entre 2 et 8 °C lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé. La durée de conservation figurant sur l’étiquette du produit s’applique 
lorsque le produit est stocké et manipulé conformément aux recommandations du 
fabricant.
Aucun antibiotique, additif instable ni conservateur n’a été ajouté par le fabricant 
au NidOil.

Précautions et avertissements
• Respectez les procédures aseptiques à tout moment
• Veillez à ce que le milieu soit totalement couvert
• Nettoyez tout déversement accidentel en utilisant un matériau absorbant liquide 
approprié. Le NidOil rend les sols et les bancs extrêmement glissants
• Le NidOil est combustible et ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité d’une flamme 
libre. Une fiche de données de sécurité est disponible auprès du distributeur ou du 
fabricant (veuillez consulter le site www.nidacon.com)
• N’utilisez pas de solution présentant des signes de contamination bactérienne 
ou dont le bouchon fileté entre accidentellement en contact avec des surfaces 
non stériles
• N’utilisez pas les contenus dont le sceau d’inviolabilité est rompu
• Produit non réutilisable. Toute réutilisation peut entraîner une contamination 
biologique et/ou une modification des propriétés du produit.
• Ce dispositif peut uniquement être vendu par un médecin ou sur son ordre 
conformément à la Loi fédérale (États-Unis)
• Veuillez vérifier la conformité réglementaire régissant l’utilisation des produits de 
PMA dans votre pays

Mode d’emploi
Incubez à 37 °C dans 5 à 6 % de CO2 pendant la nuit avant utilisation.

Symboles
1.Limite de température  5.Consultez le mode d’emploi
2.À utiliser avant - voir l’étiquette 6.Marquage CE
3.Stérilisé à l’aide de techniques  7.Fabricant
de traitement aseptique  8. Utilisation prévue
4.Code de lot   

HR
Namjena
Nadsloj ulja za upotrebu tijekom postupka ICSI ili kulture gameta i embrija, unutar 
ili izvan inkubatora.

Sastav
Lagano parafinsko ulje

Izvedbena svojstva
Sterilno filtrirano, razina osiguranja 
sterilnosti 10-3

Gustoća             0,82 – 0,88 g/ml
Razina endotoksina            < 0,1 EU/ml
Razina peroksida            < 0,02 meq/kg
Preživljavanje ljudske sperme nakon 18 sati            > 85 %
M.E.A.(Razvoja do stadija blastociste u 5 dana).           > 80 %
Ulje, bočice i čepovi s navojem     
ispitani su testom M.E.A.  

Skladištenje i stabilnost
Skladištite pri temperaturi od 2 do 27 °C i izbjegavajte temperature više ili niže od 
tih vrijednosti. U tim uvjetima NidOil ima vijek trajanja od 24 mjeseca. Datum isteka 
roka trajanja istaknut je na bočicama i kutijama.
Bočice otvarajte i zatvarajte u aseptičnim uvjetima. Nakon otvaranja skladištite 
pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C kad nije u upotrebi. Vijek trajanja na etiketi proizvoda 
primjenjiv je kad se proizvod skladišti i upotrebljava u skladu s preporukama 
proizvođača.
Proizvođač nije dodao antibiotike, nestabilne aditive ili konzervanse proizvodu 
NidOil.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja
• Upotrebljavajte aseptične postupke u svakom trenutku.
• Pobrinite se da su mediji potpuno prekriveni.
• Očistite slučajno prosipanje upotrebom odgovarajućeg materijala koji upija 
tekućinu. Podovi i klupe izrazito su skliski od proizvoda NidOil.
• NidOil je zapaljiv i ne smije se upotrebljavati u blizini otvorenog plamena. 
Sigurnosno-tehnički list o materijalima dostupan je od distributera ili proizvođača 
(vidjeti stranicu: www.nidacon.com).
• Nemojte se koristiti otopinom koja pokazuje znakove kontaminacije bakterijama ili 
ako čep s navojem slučajno dođe u dodir s nesterilnim površinama.
• Nemojte se koristiti sadržajem ako je zaštita od otvaranja oštećena.
• Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. Ponovna upotreba može dovesti do biološkog 
onečišćenja i/ili promjene svojstva proizvoda.
• Savezni zakon (SAD) ograničava ovaj uređaj na prodaju od strane liječnika ili na 
liječnički recept.
• Provjerite usklađenost s propisima koji reguliraju upotrebu MAR proizvoda u 
vašoj zemlji.

Upute za upotrebu
Inkubirajte pri 37 °C u 5 – 6 % CO2 tijekom noći prije upotrebe.

Simbol
1. Ograničenje temperature  5. Pogledajte upute za upotrebu
2. Upotrijebiti do – vidjeti etiketu  6. Oznaka CE
3. Sterilizirano aseptičkim tehnikama obrade 7. Proizvođač
4. Kȏd serije   8. Namjena

HU
Rendeltetés
ICSI eljáráshoz, valamint gaméta- vagy embriótenyésztéshez az inkubátoron belül 
vagy azon kívül használatos olajfedés.

Komponensek
Könnyű paraffinolaj

Teljesítményjellemzők
Steril szűrt SAL 10-3

Sűrűség             0,82–0,88 g/ml
Endotoxinszint             <0,1 EU/ml
Peroxidszint             <0,02 mEq/kg
Emberi spermium túlélése 18 óra elteltével            >85%
M.E.A. (Fejlődés blasztocita stádiumig 5 nap alatt).       >80% 
MEA-val tesztelt olaj, üvegek és   
csavaros kupakok  

Tárolás és stabilitás
2–27 °C hőmérsékleten tárolandó. A határérték alatti, illetve feletti hőmérsékleten 
való tárolás kerülendő! Ilyen körülmények között a NidOil felhasználhatósági 
időtartama 24 hónap. A lejárati idő az üvegeken és a kartondobozokon egyaránt 
szerepel.
Az üvegeket aszeptikus körülmények között kell felbontani és lezárni. Felbontás 
után a használaton kívüli üvegek 2–8 °C hőmérsékleten tárolandók. A készítmény 
címkéjén megadott felhasználhatósági időtartam a gyártó által ajánlott tárolás és 
kezelés esetén érvényes.
A gyártó nem használt antibiotikumokat, instabil adalékanyagokat vagy 
tartósítószereket a NidOil termékhez.

Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések
• Minden esetben aszeptikus technikákat alkalmazzon
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a közeg teljesen be van fedve
• Megfelelő nedvszívó anyaggal takarítsa fel a véletlenül kiömlött anyagot. A NidOil 
rendkívül csúszóssá teszi a padlót és a munkaasztalt
• A NidOil éghető, ezért nem szabad nyílt láng közelében használni. Az 
anyagbiztonsági adatlap beszerezhető a forgalmazótól vagy a gyártótól (lásd: 
www.nidacon.com)
• Ne használjon semmilyen oldatot, amely bakteriális szennyeződés jelét mutatja, 
vagy ha a csavaros kupak véletlenül nem steril felülettel érintkezik!
• Ne használja a csomag tartalmát, ha az egyszer használható záróelem sérült!
• Tilos újrafelhasználni! Az újrafelhasználás következtében a terméket biológiai 
szennyezés érheti, és/vagy a jellemzői megváltozhatnak.
• Az Egyesült Államok szövetségi törvényei értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag 
orvostól vagy orvosi rendelvényre vásárolható
• Kérjük, ellenőrizze a lakóhelye szerinti országban a mesterséges 
megtermékenyítés (ART) során használt termékekre vonatkozó hatósági 
előírásokat

Használati útmutató
Inkubálja 37 °C hőmérsékleten 5–6%-os CO2-ben a felhasználás előtti éjszakán.

Szimbólum
1.Hőmérsékleti határérték     5.Lásd a használati utasítást
2.Lejárati idő – lásd a címkén     6.CE-jelölés
3.Sterilizált aszeptikus feldolgozási technikákkal    7.Gyártó
4.Gyártási szám     8. Rendeltetés

IT
Destinazione d’uso
Olio di copertura per l’uso durante l’ICSI o la coltura di gameti ed embrioni, 
all’interno o all’esterno dell’incubatore.

Componenti
Olio di paraffina leggero

Caratteristiche delle prestazioni
Filtrato sterile SAL 10-3

Densità   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Livello di endotossine  <0,1 EU/ml
Livello di perossido  <0,02 mEq/kg
Sopravvivenza degli spermatozoi umani  >85%
dopo 18 ore    
M.E.A.(Sviluppo allo stadio di blastocisti  >80%
dopo 5 giorni).   
L’olio, i flaconi e i tappi a vite sono    
testati su embrioni di topo per escludere  
ogni tossicità 

Conservazione e stabilità
Conservare tra i 2 °C e i 27 °C, evitando temperature superiori e inferiori a tali 
valori. In queste condizioni NidOil ha un periodo di validità di 24 mesi. La data di 
scadenza è indicata sia sui flaconi che sulle confezioni.
Aprire e chiudere i flaconi in condizioni asettiche. Dopo l’apertura, conservare tra 
i 2 °C e gli 8 °C quando non in uso. Il periodo di validità indicato sull’etichetta del 
prodotto si applica al prodotto conservato e manipolato secondo le indicazioni del 
produttore.
A NidOil non sono stati aggiunti antibiotici, additivi instabili o conservanti da parte 
del produttore.

Precauzioni e avvertenze
• Adottare sempre procedure asettiche.
• Assicurarsi che i terreni di coltura siano completamente coperti
• Pulire le fuoriuscite accidentali utilizzando materiale assorbente appropriato. 
Al contatto con NidOil, i pavimenti e i banconi di lavoro possono diventare 
estremamente sdrucciolevoli
• NidOil è combustibile e non deve essere usato in prossimità di fiamme libere. È 
possibile richiedere la scheda dei dati di sicurezza dei materiali al distributore o al 
produttore (vedere www.nidacon.com).
• Non utilizzare la soluzione se presenta prove di contaminazione batterica o se il 
tappo a vite viene accidentalmente a contatto con superfici non sterili
• Non utilizzare il contenuto se il sigillo antimanomissione non è integro.
• Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può comportare una contaminazione biologica e/o 
modifiche delle proprietà del prodotto.
• In base alla legge federale degli Stati Uniti, la vendita di questo dispositivo è 
limitata ai medici o su loro prescrizione.
• Verificare la conformità alle normative del proprio Paese in materia di utilizzo di 
prodotti per la riproduzione assistita.

Istruzioni per l‘uso
Prima dell’uso, incubare per tutta la notte a 37 °C in CO2 5-6 %.

Simboli
1. Limite di temperatura  5. Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso
2. Scadenza: vedere etichetta  6. Marcatura CE
3. Sterilizzato utilizzando tecniche  7. Produttore
di lavorazione asettiche  8. Destinazione d’uso 
4. Codice lotto   

LT
Paskirtis
Alyvos dengiamasis sluoksnis, skirtas naudoti ICSI arba gametų ir embrionų 
auginimo metu inkubatoriaus viduje ar išorėje.

Komponentai
Lengvoji parafininė alyva

Eksploatacinės charakteristikos
Sterili, filtruota, SAL 10-3

Tankis   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Endotoksinų koncentracija  <0,1 EU/ml
Peroksido koncentracija  <0,02 mEq/kg
Žmogaus spermatozoidų išgyvenamumas  >85 %
po 18 val.    
M.E.A.(Vystymasis iki blastocistų  >80 %
stadijos po 5 d.)   
Alyva, buteliukai ir užsukamieji 
dangteliai patikrinti     
MEA metodu   

Laikymas ir stabilumas
Laikykite 2–27 °C temperatūroje, saugokite nuo temperatūros, kuri yra didesnė 
arba mažesnė už šias nurodytas vertes. Tokiomis sąlygomis alyvos „NidOil“ 
laikymo trukmė yra 24 mėnesiai. Naudojimo trukmė nurodyta tiek ant buteliukų, tiek 
ant kartoninių dėžučių.
Buteliukus atidarykite ir uždarykite sterilioje aplinkoje. Atidarę nenaudojamus 
buteliukus laikykite 2–8 °C temperatūroje. Laikymo trukmė, nurodyta gaminio 
etiketėje, taikoma, kai gaminys laikomas ir naudojamas pagal gamintojo 
rekomendacijas.
Gamintojas į alyvą „NidOil“ nedėjo jokių antibiotikų, nestabilių priedų ar 
konservantų.

Atsargumo priemonės ir įspėjimai
• Procedūras visada atlikite steriliai.
• Įsitikinkite, kad padengta visa terpė.
• Netyčia išsiliejusią alyvą nuvalykite tinkama skysčių sugėrimo medžiaga. Išsipylus 
alyvai „NidOil“, grindys ir darbastaliai būna labai slidūs.
• Alyva „NidOil“ yra degi ir negali būti naudojama šalia atviros liepsnos. Medžiagos 
saugos duomenų lapą pateikia platintojas arba gamintojas (žr. www.nidacon.com).
• Nenaudokite tirpalo, jei pastebėjote bakterinio užteršimo požymių arba 
užsukamasis dangtelis atsitiktinai pateko ant nesterilių paviršių.
• Nenaudokite turinio, jei plomba pažeista.
• Nenaudokite pakartotinai. Pakartotinis naudojimas gali tapti biologinio užteršimo 
priežastimi ir (arba) dėl to gali pakisti gaminio savybės.
• Vadovaujantis federaliniais įstatymais (JAV) ši priemonė gali būti parduodama tik 
gydytojui arba jam paskyrus.
• Pasidomėkite, kokie reikalavimai taikomi naudojant ART gaminius jūsų šalyje.

Naudojimo instrukcijos
Prieš naudodami per naktį inkubuokite 37 °C temperatūroje, įdėję į 5–6 % CO2.

Simbolis
1. Temperatūros riba                     5. Skaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas
2. Galiojimo data – žr. etiketę                     6. CE ženklas
3.Sterilizuojama naudojant                      7. Gamintojas
aseptinius apdorojimo būdus                      8. Paskirtis                     
4. Partijos kodas                     

LV
Paredzētais lietojums
Eļļas pārklājums lietošanai ICSI vai gametu un embriju kultivēšanas procedūru 
laikā inkubatorā vai ārpus tā.

Komponenti
Gaišā parafīna eļļa

Veiktspējas īpašības
Sterils filtrēts SAL 10-3

Blīvums   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Endotoksīnu līmenis  < 0,1 EU/mL
Peroksīda līmenis  < 0,02 mEq/kg
Spermas izdzīvošana pēc 18 stundām  > 85%
(Attīstība līdz blastocistas stadijai  > 80%
pēc 5 dienām).   
Eļļa, pudeles un uzskrūvējamie vāciņi ir    
pārbaudīti atbilstoši peles embrija testam (M.E.A.)   

Uzglabāšana un stabilitāte
Glabājiet 2–27 °C temperatūrā un nepieļaujiet par šīm vērtībām augstāku vai 
zemāku temperatūru. Šādos apstākļos NidOil uzglabāšanas laiks ir 24 mēneši. 
Derīguma termiņš ir norādīts gan uz pudeles, gan uz kastītes.
Atveriet un aizveriet pudeles aseptiskos apstākļos. Kad nelietojat, pēc atvēršanas 
uzglabājiet temperatūrā no 2 līdz 8 °C. Uz izstrādājuma etiķetes norādītais 
uzglabāšanas laiks ir spēkā, ja izstrādājums tiek uzglabāts un lietots saskaņā ar 
ražotāja ieteikumiem.
NidOil ražotājs nav pievienojis antibiotikas, nestabilas piedevas vai konservantus.

Piesardzības pasākumi un brīdinājumi
• Vienmēr izmantojiet aseptiskas procedūras.
• Gādājiet, lai barotne būtu pilnībā nosegta.
• Notīriet nejauši izlijušās vielas, izmantojot piemērotu šķidrumu absorbējošu 
materiālu. NidOil padara grīdas un solus ļoti slidenus.
• NidOil ir viegli uzliesmojošs, un to nedrīkst lietot atklātas liesmas tuvumā. 

Materiālu drošības datu lapa ir pieejama pie izplatītāja vai ražotāja (skatiet vietnē 
www.nidacon.com).
• Nelietojiet šķīdumu, ja novērojamas tā bakteriālā piesārņojuma pazīmes vai ja 
uzskrūvējamais vāciņš nejauši nonācis saskarē ar nesterilām virsmām.
• Nelietojiet saturu, ja aizzīmogojums ir bojāts.
• Nelietojiet atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt bioloģisko piesārņojumu un/vai 
izstrādājuma īpašību izmaiņas.
• Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārstam vai 
tikai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma.
• Lūdzu, pārbaudiet atbilstību normatīvajiem aktiem, kas regulē ART produktu 
izmantošanu jūsu valstī.

Lietošanas instrukcija
Pirms lietošanas inkubējiet 37 °C temperatūrā 5–6% CO2 līdz nākamajai dienai.

Simboli
1. Temperatūras ierobežojums  5. Skatīt lietošanas instrukciju
2. Izlietot līdz – skatīt etiķeti  6. CE zīme
3. Sterilizē, izmantojot   7. Ražotājs
aseptiskas apstrādes metodes  8. Paredzētais lietojums
4. Partijas kods   

MT
Użu Maħsub
Kisja taż-żejt għall-użu matul l-ICSE jew il-kultura tal-gameti jew tal-embrijun, 
ġewwa jew barra mill-inkubatur.

Komponenti
Żejt tal-paraffina ħafif

Karatteristiċi tal-Prestazzjoni
SAL 10-3 iffiltrat sterili
Densità   0.82-0.88g/mL
Livell ta’ endotossini  <0.1 EU/mL
Livell ta’ perossidu  <0.02 mEq/kg
Sopravivenza tal-isperma tal-bniedem  >85%
wara 18-il siegħa   
M.E.A.(Sal-istadju tal-blastoċista  >80%
fil-ħames jum).    
Iż-żejt, fliexken u tappijiet bil-kamin 
huma żvilupp ta’    
ttestjati skont l-M.E.A.   

Ħażna u Stabbiltà
Aħżen fi 2 sa 27°C u evita temperaturi ’l fuq minn jew taħt dawn il-valuri. Taħt dawn 
il-kundizzjonijiet, NidOil għandu ħajja ta’ konservabilità ta’ 24 xahar. Id-data ta’ 
skadenza hija murija fuq kemm il-fliexken u l-kartun.
Iftaħ u agħlaq il-fliexken f’kundizzjonijiet asettiċi. Wara li tiftaħ, aħżen f’temperatura 
ta’ 2 sa 8°C meta ma jkunx qed jintuża. Il-perjodu ta’ konservabilità fuq it-
tikketta tal-prodott japplika meta l-prodott ikun maħżun u mmaniġġjat skont 
ir-rakkomandazzjonijiet tal-manifattur.
Ebda antibijotiċi, addittivi instabbli jew preservattivi ma ġew miżjuda mill-manifattur 
ma’ NidOil.

Prekawzjonijiet u Twissijiet
• Uża proċeduri asettiċi fil-ħinijiet kollha
• Ara li l-medja tkun mgħottija kompletament
• Naddaf tixrid aċċidentali bl-użu ta’ materjal xieraq li jassorbi l-likwidi. NidOil 
jagħmel l-artijiet u l-bankijiet jiżolqu ħafna
• NidOil huwa kombustibbli u m’għandux jintuża viċin ta’ fjamma miftuħa. L-iskeda 
ta’ data ta’ sigurtà hija disponibbli mid-distributur jew il-manifattur (ara www.
nidacon.com)
• Tużax kwalunkwe soluzzjoni li turi evidenza ta’ kontaminazzjoni batterika jew jekk 
it-tapp bil-kamin aċċidentalment jiġi f’kuntatt ma’ uċuħ mhux sterili
• Tużax il-kontenut jekk is-siġill b’evidenza ta’ tbagħbis ikun miksur
• Terġax tuża mill-ġdid. Terġax tuża mill-ġdid fil-każ ta’ kontaminazzjoni bijoloġika u/
jew bidliet fil-proprjetajiet tal-prodott.
• Il-Liġi Federali (USA) tirrestrinġi dan l-apparat għall-bejgħ minn tabib jew fuq 
l-ordni ta’ tabib
• Jekk jogħġbok iċċekkja għall-konformità regolatorja li tirregola l-użu ta’ prodotti 
ART fil-pajjiż tiegħek

Istruzzjonijiet għall-użu
Poġġi f’inkubatur f’37°C f’5-6 % CO2 matul il-lejl qabel tuża.

Simbolu
1.Limitu tat-temperatura                     5.Ikkonsulta l-istruzzjonijiet għall-użu
2.Uża sa - ara tikketta                     6.Marka CE
3.Sterilizzat bis-sħana                     7.Manifattur
4.Kodiċi tal-lott                      8. Użu Maħsub

NL
Beoogd gebruik
Een olieachtige deklaag voor gebruik tijdens ICSI of gameten- en embryocultuur, 
binnen of buiten de incubator.

Bestanddelen
Lichte paraffineolie

Prestatiekenmerken
Steriel gefilterd SAL 10-3

Dichtheid   0,82-0,88g/ml
Endotoxinegehalte  < 0,1 EU/ml
Peroxidegehalte  <0,02 mEq/kg
Overleving van menselijk sperma na 18 uur  >85%
M.E.A.(Ontwikkeling tot blastocyststadium >80%
op 5 dagen).   
Olie, flessen en schroefdoppen zijn    
getest met M.E.A.  

Opslag en stabiliteit
Bewaar bij 2 tot 27° C en vermijd temperaturen boven of onder deze waarden. 
Onder deze omstandigheden heeft NidOil een houdbaarheid van 24 maanden. De 
vervaldatum staat zowel op de flessen als op de dozen vermeld.
De flessen onder aseptische omstandigheden openen en sluiten. Na opening het 
product bewaren bij 2 tot 8°C als het niet wordt gebruikt. De houdbaarheidsdatum 
op het productetiket is van toepassing als het product wordt opgeslagen en 
gehanteerd volgens de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant.
Er zijn door de fabrikant geen antibiotica, instabiele additieven of bewaarmiddelen 
aan NidOil toegevoegd.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen
• Gebruik te allen tijde aseptische procedures
• Zorg ervoor dat het medium volledig bedekt is
• Verwijder gemorste vloeistof met behulp van geschikt vloeibaar 
absorptiemateriaal. NidOil maakt vloeren en werktafels extreem glad
• NidOil is brandbaar en mag niet worden gebruikt in de nabijheid van een open 
vlam. Een veiligheidsinformatieblad is verkrijgbaar bij de distributeur of fabrikant 
(zie www.nidacon.com)
• Gebruik geen enkele oplossing die tekenen van een bacteriële besmetting 
vertoont of als de schroefdop per ongeluk in contact komt met niet-steriele 
oppervlakken
• Niet gebruiken als het manipulatieaantonende zegel verbroken is
• Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan leiden tot biologische vervuiling en/of 
veranderingen in de eigenschappen van het product.
• Volgens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving mag dit product enkel door of op 
voorschrift van een arts verkocht worden
• Controleer of de regelgeving voor het gebruik van ART-producten in uw land 
wordt nageleefd

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Incubeer voor gebruik een nacht bij 37°C in 5-6 % CO2.

Symbool
1. Temperatuurgrens  5. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing
2. Te gebruiken tot - zie etiket  6. CE-markering
3. Gesteriliseerd met aseptische  7. Fabrikant
verwerkingstechnieken  8. Beoogd gebruik
4. Lotnummer   

PL
Przeznaczenie
Wierzchnia warstwa olejowa do stosowania podczas ICSI lub hodowli gamet i 
zarodków, wewnątrz cieplarki lub na zewnątrz.

Składniki
Lekki olej parafinowy

Właściwości użytkowe
Filtrowano w warunkach jałowości SAL 10-3

Gęstość   0,82–0,88 g/ml
Poziom endotoksyny  <0,1 EU/ml
Poziom nadtlenku  <0,02 mEq/kg
Przeżywalność plemników ludzkich po  >85%
18 godzinach    
M.E.A.(Rozwoju do stadium blastocysty  >80%
w 5 dni).   
Olej, butelki i nakrętki są badane w teście M.E.A  

Przechowywanie i stabilność
Przechowywać w temperaturze od 2–27°C i unikać temperatur powyżej lub poniżej 
tych wartości. W tych warunkach okres przydatności preparatu NidOil wynosi 24 
miesiące. Data ważności jest podana zarówno na butelkach, jak i na kartonach.
Butelki należy otwierać i zamykać w warunkach aseptycznych. Gdy po otwarciu 
produkt nie jest używany, należy go przechowywać w temperaturze od 2–8°C. 
Okres przydatności wskazany na etykiecie produktu ma zastosowanie, gdy produkt 
jest przechowywany i podlega obróbce zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.
Do preparatu NidOil fabrycznie nie dodawano żadnych antybiotyków, niestabilnych 
dodatków ani konserwantów.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia
• Przez cały czas stosować procedury aseptyczne.
• Upewnić się, że pożywki są całkowicie zakryte.
• Przypadkowe wycieki należy czyścić przy użyciu odpowiedniego materiału 
absorbującego ciecze. Preparat NidOil sprawia, że podłogi oraz stoły laboratoryjne 
stają się bardzo śliskie.
• Preparat NidOil jest łatwopalny i nie powinien być używany w pobliżu otwartego 
ognia. Karta charakterystyki materiału jest dostępna u dystrybutora lub producenta 
(patrz www.nidacon.com).
• Nie należy używać roztworu, który wykazuje oznaki skażenia bakteryjnego lub 
którego nakrętka miała przypadkowy kontakt z niejałowymi powierzchniami.
• Nie używać roztworu, jeśli plomba umożliwiająca łatwe stwierdzenie naruszenia 
została przerwana.
• Produkt jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku. Ponowne użycie może 
spowodować skażenie biologiczne i/lub zmiany właściwości produktu.
• Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza sprzedaż tego wyrobu do sprzedaży przez 
lekarza lub na jego zlecenie.
• Należy sprawdzić zgodność z przepisami regulującymi stosowanie produktów 
ART w danym kraju.

Instrukcja obsługi
Przed użyciem inkubować w temperaturze 37°C w 5–6% CO2 przez noc.

Symbol
1.Granica temperatury             5. Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi
2.Zużyć przed — patrz etykieta             6.Znak CE
3.Sterylizowane przy użyciu              7.Producent
aseptycznych technik przetwarzania      8. Przeznaczenie 
4.Kod partii              

PT
Indicações
Uma camada de óleo para utilização durante a ICSI ou a cultura de gâmetas e 
embriões, dentro ou fora da incubadora.

Componentes
Óleo de parafina leve

Características de desempenho
SAL 10-3 filtrado estéril
Densidade   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Nível de endotoxinas  < 0,1 UE/ml
Nível de peróxido  < 0,02 mEq/kg
Sobrevivência de espermatozoides humanos  > 85%
após 18 horas    
M.E.A.(Desenvolvimento até à fase  > 80%
de blastocisto ao 5.º dia).  
Óleo, frascos e fecho com rosca    
aprovados pelo teste M.E.A.  

Conservação e estabilidade
Conservar a uma temperatura entre 2 e 27 °C e evitar temperaturas superiores ou 
inferiores a estes valores. Nestas condições, o NidOil tem um prazo de validade de 
24 meses. O prazo de validade é indicado nos frascos e nas caixas.
Abrir e fechar os frascos em condições asséticas. Após a abertura, conservar entre 
2 e 8 °C, quando não estiver a ser utilizado. O prazo de validade indicado no rótulo 
aplica-se sempre que o produto tenha sido conservado e manuseado de acordo 
com as recomendações do fabricante.
Não foram adicionados antibióticos, aditivos instáveis ou conservantes pelo 
fabricante ao NidOil.

Precauções e Advertências
• Usar sempre procedimentos asséticos
• Garantir que o meio está totalmente coberto
• Limpar os salpicos acidentais com material de absorção de líquidos apropriado. 
NidOildeixa os pisos e as bancadas extremamente escorregadios
• NidOil é inflamável e não deve ser usado perto de uma chama aberta. O 
distribuidor ou fabricante disponibiliza uma ficha de dados de segurança do 
material (ver www.nidacon.com)
• Não utilizar qualquer solução que apresente sinais de contaminação bacteriana 
ou cujo fecho com rosca entre acidentalmente em contacto com superfícies não 
estéreis
• Não utilizar o conteúdo se a tampa inviolável estiver danificada
• Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode resultar em contaminação biológica e/ou 
alterações nas propriedades do produto.
• Dispositivo sujeito a receita médica de acordo com a legislação federal 
americana (EUA)
• Verifique a conformidade regulamentar que rege o uso de produtos ART no seu 
país

Instruções de utilização
Incubar a 37 °C em 5-6 %  CO2 de um dia para o outro, antes de usar.

Símbolo
1. Limite de temperatura                        5. Consultar instruções de utilização
2. Usar até - ver rótulo                        6. Marcação CE
3. Esterilizado usando técnicas                         7. Fabricante
de processamento asséptico                        8. Indicações                       
4. Código do lote                        

RO
Scopul prevăzut
Un strat superior de ulei pentru utilizarea în timpul ICSI sau în cultura de gameți și 
embrioni, în interiorul sau în exteriorul incubatorului.

Componente
Ulei de parafină ușor

Caracteristici de performanță
Filtrat steril SAL 10-3

Densitate   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Nivel de endotoxină  < 0,1 EU/ml
Nivel de peroxid   < 0,02 mEq/kg
Supraviețuirea spermei umane după 18 ore  > 85 %
M.E.A.(Dezvoltare în stadiul   > 80 %
de blastocist la 5 zile.  
Uleiul, flacoanele și capacele cu filet sunt 
testate MEA   

Depozitare și stabilitate
A se păstra la temperaturi între 2 și 27 °C și se evită temperaturile peste sau sub 
aceste valori. În aceste condiții, NidOil are un termen de valabilitate de 24 de luni. 
Data de expirare este afișată atât pe flacoane, cât și pe ambalaje.
Deschideți și închideți flacoanele în condiții aseptice. După deschidere, depozitați-
le la temperaturi între 2 și 8 °C atunci când nu sunt utilizate. Termenul de 
valabilitate de pe eticheta produsului se aplică atunci când produsul este depozitat 
și manipulat în conformitate cu recomandările producătorului.
Nu s-au adăugat de către producător antibiotice, aditivi instabili sau conservanți 
în NidOil.

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente
• Utilizați în permanență proceduri aseptice
• Se asigură că mediul este complet acoperit
• Se curăță scurgerile accidentale cu ajutorul unui material adecvat de absorbție a 
lichidelor. NidOil face ca podelele și mesele să fie extrem de alunecoase
• NidOil este combustibil și nu trebuie utilizat în apropierea unei flăcări deschise. 
O fișă tehnică de securitate este disponibilă de la distribuitor sau producător 
(consultați www.nidacon.com)
• Nu utilizați nicio soluție care prezintă urme de contaminare bacteriană sau dacă 
dopul filetat intră, din greșeală, în contact cu suprafețe nesterile
• Nu utilizați conținutul dacă sigiliul de etanșare este rupt
• A nu se reutiliza. Reutilizarea poate determina contaminarea biologică și/sau 
schimbări ale proprietăților produsului.
• Legea federală (S.U.A.) restricționează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de către sau 
la comanda unui medic
• Vă rugăm să verificați conformitatea reglementărilor care guvernează utilizarea 
produselor ART în țara dvs.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Se incubează la 37° C în 5-6% CO2 peste noapte, înainte de utilizare.

Simbol
1.Limita de temperatură                       5.Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare
2.Utilizare de către - consultați eticheta            6.Marcaj CE
3.Sterilizat utilizând tehnici                        7.Producător
de prelucrare aseptică                        8. Scopul prevăzut                       
4.Codul lotului                        

SK
Účel použitia
Krycia olejová vrstva pri metóde ICSI alebo pre kultúru gamét a embryí, vo vnútri 
alebo mimo inkubátora.

Zložky
Ľahký parafínový olej

Pracovné charakteristiky
Sterilne filtrované SAL 10-3

Hustota   0,82 – 0,88 g/ml
Endotoxíny   < 0,1 EU/ml
Peroxidy   < 0,02 mEq/kg
Prežitie ľudských spermií po 18 hodinách  > 85 %
M.E.A.(Vývoj do štádia blastocysty  > 80 %
po piatich dňoch).  
Olej, fľaše a skrutkovacie uzávery sú    
testované metódou myších embryí (M.E.A.)     

Skladovanie a stabilita
Skladujte pri teplote 2 °C až 27 °C a vyhýbajte sa teplotám nad alebo pod 
týmito hodnotami. Olej NidOil má v takýchto podmienkach dobu použiteľnosti 24 
mesiacov. Dátum exspirácie je vyznačený na fľašiach aj škatuliach.
Fľaše otvárajte a zatvárajte v aseptických podmienkach. Ak roztok nepoužívate, po 
otvorení ho skladujte pri teplote 2 °C až 8 °C. Doba použiteľnosti na štítku roztoku 
platí vtedy, ak sa roztok uchováva a manipuluje sa s ním v súlade s odporúčaniami 
výrobcu.
Do oleja NidOil neboli počas výroby pridané žiadne antibiotiká, nestabilné prísady 
či konzervačné látky.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia a varovania
• Vždy používajte aseptické postupy
• Uistite sa, že médium je úplne pokryté
• Náhodné rozliatie odstráňte pomocou vhodného materiálu na absorpciu tekutín. 
Podlahy a lavice môžu byť v dôsledku úniku oleja NidOil veľmi klzké
• Olej NidOil ™ je horľavý a nemal by sa používať v blízkosti otvoreného ohňa. 
Karta bezpečnostných údajov materiálu je dostupná u distribútora alebo výrobcu 
(pozri www.www.nidacon.com).
• Nepoužívajte žiadny roztok, ktorý vykazuje bakteriálnu kontamináciu alebo ak 
skrutkovací uzáver náhodou prišiel do styku s nesterilnými povrchmi
• Nepoužite obsah, ak je pečať odolná proti manipulácii poškodená
• Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie môže viesť k biologickej 
kontaminácii a/alebo k zmene vlastností produktu.
• V zmysle federálneho zákona (USA) môže tento prípravok predávať len lekár, 
resp. jeho predaj je možný len na objednávku lekára
• Overte si, či použitie prípravkov pre metódy asistovanej reprodukcie (ART) je v 
súlade so zákonmi platnými vo vašej krajine

Návod na použitie
Pred použitím inkubujte cez noc pri teplote 37 °C v 5 – 6 % atmosfére CO2.

Symbol
1.Teplotný limit   5.Pozri návod na použitie
2.Použiť do - pozri štítok  6.Značka CE
3.Sterilizované pomocou aseptických  7.Výrobca
techník spracovania  8. Účel použitia 
4.Kód šarže     
 

SL
Predvidena uporaba
Oljna prekrivna plast za uporabo med postopkom intracitoplazemske injekcije 
sperme (ICSI) ali pri kulturi z gametami in zarodki znotraj ali zunaj inkubatorja.

Sestavine
Lahko parafinsko olje

Značilnosti delovanja
Sterilno filtrirano SAL 10-3

Gostota   0,82–0,88 g/mL
Raven endotoksinov  < 0,1 EU/ml
Raven peroksida  < 0,02 mEq/kg
Preživetje človeške sperme po 18 urah  > 85 %
M.E.A.(Razvoja do stopnje blastociste  > 80 %
v 5 dneh).   
Olje, steklenice in navojni pokrovčki so    
testirani z mišjimi zarodki  

Shranjevanje in stabilnost
Shranjujte pri temperaturi od 2 do 27 °C ter preprečite izpostavljenost 
temperaturam nad in pod tema vrednostma. Pri teh pogojih je rok uporabnosti 
izdelka NidOil 24 mesecev. Rok uporabnosti je prikazan na steklenicah in škatlah.
Steklenice odpirajte in zapirajte v aseptičnih pogojih. Ko odprtega izdelka ne 
uporabljate, ga shranjujte pri temperaturi od 2 do 8 °C. Rok uporabnosti na oznaki 
izdelka velja, če se izdelek shranjuje in uporablja skladno s priporočili proizvajalca.
Proizvajalec izdelku NidOil ni dodal nobenih antibiotikov, nestabilnih aditivov ali 
konzervansov.

Previdnostni ukrepi in opozorila
• Vedno uporabljajte aseptične postopke.
• Zagotovite, da je gojišče popolnoma pokrito.
• Nenamerno razlitje počistite z ustreznim absorpcijskim materialom za tekočino. 
NidOil povzroča izjemno drsenje tal in klopi.
• NidOil je vnetljiv in se ne sme uporabljati v bližini odprtega ognja. Pri distributerju 
ali proizvajalcu je na voljo varnostni list materialov (glejte www.nidacon.com).
• Ne uporabljajte raztopine, pri kateri so vidni znaki bakterijske kontaminacije ali če 
navojni pokrovček nenamerno pride v stik z nesterilnimi površinami.
• Ne uporabljajte vsebine, če je pretrgan varnostni pečat.
• Ni primerno za večkratno uporabo. Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči biološko 
kontaminacijo in/ali spremembe lastnosti izdelka.
• Zvezni zakon (ZDA) omejuje prodajo tega pripomočka na zdravnika ali po 
njegovem naročilu.
• Preverite skladnost s predpisi, ki urejajo uporabo izdelkov za tehnike asistirane 
reprodukcije (ART) v vaši državi.

Navodila za uporabo
Pred uporabo čez noč inkubirajte v 5–6 % CO2 pri temperaturi 37 °C.

Simbol
1. Temperaturna omejitev          5. Glejte navodila za uporabo
2. Uporabno do – glejte oznako          6. Oznaka CE
3. Sterilizirano z uporabo aseptičnih tehnik obdelave   7. Proizvajalec
4. Serijska številka          8.  Predvidena uporaba
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STERILE A
An oil overlay for use during ICSI or

gamete and embryo culture, inside or 

outside the incubator.



SV
Avsedd användning
Ett oljeöverlägg för användning under ICSI eller gamet- och embryoodling, i eller 
utanför inkubator.

Komponenter
Lätt paraffinolja

Prestandaegenskaper
Steril filtrerad SAL 10-3

Densitet   0,82-0,88 g/ml
Endotoxinnivå   <0,1 EU/ml
Peroxidnivå   <0,02 mEq/kg
Överlevnad hos mänsklig sperma efter  >85 %
18 timmar    
M.E.A.(% blastocyst efter 5 dagar)  >80 %  
Olja, flaskor och skruvlock är MEA-testade   

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Förvara vid 2 till 27 °C och undvik temperaturer över och under dessa 
värden. Under dessa förhållanden har NidOil en hållbarhet på 24 månader. 
Utgångsdatumet visas på både flaskor och kartonger.
Öppna och stäng flaskor under aseptiska förhållanden. Förvara vid 2 till 8 °C 
efter öppning, när den inte används. Hållbarheten på produktetiketten avser när 
produkten förvaras och hanteras enligt tillverkarens rekommendationer.
Inga antibiotika, instabila tillsatser eller konserveringsmedel har tillsatts NidOil av 
tillverkaren.

Försiktighetsåtgärder och varningar
• Använd aseptisk teknik vid alla tillfällen
• Se till att media täcks helt
• Rengör oavsiktligt spill med lämpligt vätskeabsorberande material. NidOil gör golv 
och arbetsbänkar extremt hala
• NidOil är brännbart och ska inte användas i närheten av öppen låga. Ett 
säkerhetsdatablad är tillgängligt från distributören eller tillverkaren (se www.
nidacon.com)
• Använd inte lösning som visar tecken på bakteriell kontamination eller om 
skruvlocket av misstag kommer i kontakt med icke-sterila ytor.
• Använd inte innehållet om garantiförseglingen är bruten
• Får ej återanvändas. Återanvändning kan leda till biologisk kontaminering och/
eller förändring av produktens egenskaper.
• Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av eller på order av 
en läkare
• Kontrollera regelefterlevnaden som reglerar användningen av ART-produkter i 
ditt land

Bruksanvisning
Inkubera vid 37 °C i 5-6 % CO2 över natten före användning.

Symbol
1.Temperaturgräns  5.Se bruksanvisningen
2.Bäst före - se etikett  6.CE-märkning
3.Steriliserad med aseptisk teknik 7.Tillverkare
4.Satskod   8. Avsedd användning

Ordering Information
Volume  Article No.
100mL  NO-100
4 x 100mL  NO-400K

Manufactured by:

             Nidacon International AB
             Flöjelbergsgatan 16B 
             431 37 Mölndal , Sweden                         2460
E-mail contact@www.nidacon.com
Tel: +46-31-703 06 30
www.nidacon.com
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